business falling within the scope of covered business as follows:

Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances and minority interests

Other adjustments

Other transfers from net worth

Adjustment for net of tax asset management projected profits of covered business

Value of in-force business includes the value of future margins from current in-force business less the cost of holding encumbered capital.

Increase in free
surplus arising

from profit in the
year

Changes in non-operating assumptions and experience variances and minority interests

Adjustment for investment return, net of related tax, on economic capital for Taiwan operations held centrally

Date: 14 March 2008 Schedule 10

2007 Results

EEV basis results

Sensitivity of results to alternative assumptions

1. Sensitivity to changes in economic assumptions

•  1 per cent increase in the discount rates

•  10 per cent fall in market value of equity and property assets (not applicable for new business contribution); and
•  Holding company statutory minimum capital (by contrast to economic capital).

Total
long-term

Asian
operations  US operations

UK insurance
operations

business
operations

£m £m £m £m
New business profit for 2007
As reported (schedule 4) 653 285 277 1,215

Discount rates - 1% increase (77) (29) (36) (142)
Interest rates - 1% increase 16 5 (5) 16
Interest rates - 1% decrease 13 (18) 5   0
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 33 30 15 78

Embedded value of long-term operations at 31 December 2007
As reported (schedule 8.2) 3,726 3,605 6,497 13,828

Discount rates - 1% increase (386) (129) (534) (1,049)
Interest rates - 1% increase (note 10a) (29) (120) (95) (244)
Interest rates - 1% decrease (note 10a) 2 17 113 132
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 234 58 405 697
Equity/property market values - 10% fall (136) (63) (519) (718)
Statutory minimum capital 315 59 8 382

Total
long-term

Asian
operations  US operations

UK insurance
operations

business
operations

£m £m £m £m
New business profit for 2006
As reported (schedule 4) 514 259 266 1,039

Discount rates - 1% increase (56) (28) (46) (130)
Interest rates - 1% increase (9) 3 4 (2)
Interest rates - 1% decrease 7 (17) (11) (21)
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 23 28 16 67

Embedded value of long-term operations at 31 December 2006
As reported (schedule 8.2) 2,548 3,303 5,813 11,664

Discount rates - 1% increase (271) (127) (480) (878)
Interest rates - 1% increase (notes 10a and 10c) 42 (190) (66) (214)
Interest rates - 1% decrease (notes 10a and 10c) (115) 116 69 70
Equity/property yields - 1% rise 154 46 382 582
Equity/property market values - 10% fall (99) (58) (502) (659)
Statutory minimum capital 391 82 8 481

Notes
10a Asian operations

Embedded value Embedded value
of long-term of long-term

operations 1% increase 1% decrease operations 1% increase 1% decrease
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Established markets 2,704 (77) 83 2,039 (55) 45
Taiwan (note 10b) (12) 67 (91) (216) 107 (165)
Korea 304 (7) 7 191 (5) 5
Vietnam 234 (5) 5 198 (1) 1
Other 496 (7) (2) 336 (4) (1)
Total Asian operations 3,726 (29) 2 2,548 42 (115)

10b

Embedded value at
31 Dec 2007

1% increase in
the starting
bond rates

1% decrease in
the starting
bond rates

Embedded
value at 31 Dec

2006

1% increase in
the starting
bond rates

1% decrease in
the starting
bond rates

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Taiwan (12) 73 (57) (216) 116 (125)

10c

20062007

20062007

Taiwan sensitivity to starting bond rates (i.e. the starting bond rate for the progression to the assumed long-term rate)

Interest rates

If it had been assumed in preparing the 2007 results for Taiwan that interest rates remained at the current level of around 2.5% until 31 December 2008 and the progression period in bond yields was
delayed by a year so as to end on 31 December 2014, there would have been a reduction in the Taiwan embedded value of £70 million.

2006 comparatives for the sensitivity to interest rate changes have been adjusted from previously published data for the effect of revisions to the calculation for the with-profits fund.

[…]

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the revised economic conditions.

2007

2006

Interest rates

•  1 per cent rise in equity and property yields
•  1 per cent increase and decrease in interest rates, including all consequential changes (assumed investment returns for all asset classes, market values of fixed interest assets, risk discount rates)

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2007 (31 December 2006) and the new business contribution after the effect of encumbered capital for 2007 and 2006 to:

Schedule 10
(continued)

2. Sensitivity to changes in non-economic assumptions

•  10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 per annum would represent an expense assumption of £9 per annum)

•  10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5 per cent would represent a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum.); and

•  5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality and morbidity rates (i.e. increased longevity).

2007
Asian

operations  US operations
UK insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
£m £m £m £m

New business profit for 2007

As reported (schedule 4) 653 285 277 1,215

Maintenance expenses - 10% decrease 20 6 8 34
Lapse rates - 10% decrease 62 19 8 89
Mortality and morbidity - 5% decrease 21 4 (14) 11
Change representing effect on:

Life business 21 4   0 25
Annuity business   0   0 (14) (14)

Embedded value of long-term operations at 31 December 2007

As reported (schedule 8.2) 3,726 3,605 6,497 13,828

Maintenance expenses - 10% decrease 54 30 36 120

Lapse rates - 10% decrease 142 123 87 352
Mortality and morbidity - 5% decrease 98 74 (103) 69

Change representing effect on:
Life business 98 74 9 181
Annuity business   0   0 (112) (112)

2006
Asian

operations  US operations
UK insurance

operations

Total
long-term
business

operations
£m £m £m £m

New business profit for 2006
As reported (schedule 4) 514 259 266 1,039

Maintenance expenses - 10% decrease 13 6 10 29
Lapse rates - 10% decrease 42 21 8 71
Mortality and morbidity - 5% decrease 14 6 (27) (7)
Change representing effect on:

Life business 14 6 1 21
Annuity business   0   0 (28) (28)

Embedded value of long-term operations at 31 December 2006
As reported (schedule 8.2) 2,548 3,303 5,813 11,664

Maintenance expenses - 10% decrease 45 32 33 110
Lapse rates - 10% decrease 93 110 75 278
Mortality and morbidity - 5% decrease 77 75 (87) 65
Change representing effect on:

Life business 77 75 7 159
Annuity business   0   0 (94) (94)

The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value as at 31 December 2007 (31 December 2006) and the new business contribution after the effect of encumbered capital for 2007 and 2006 to:

Date: 14 March 2008

2007 Results

IFRS basis results

2007

Pre-tax
(Schedule 12)

Tax
(Schedule 15) Post-tax

Minority
interests

Post-tax and
minority
interests

Earnings
per share

Basic earnings per share (note 11.1a) £m £m £m £m £m (pence)

1,213 (383) 830 (4) 826  33.8p

Adjustment from post-tax longer-term investment returns to post-tax actual investment returns (137) 26 (111) 1 (110)  (4.5)p